MINUTEB
or
MEETING OF BTATE HIGHWAY COMMESEION
RICHMONLD, VIRGINIA
FEBRUAHRY 18, M8T

The monthly meeting of the State Highway Commizaion wap held at
the Ceniral Highway Offfce Building in Richmond, Virginia, on Fehruary 18,
1887, at 10 A.M, The chalrman, Douglas B, Fugste, pregided.

Present; Messrs: Paugham, Chilton, Fhzpairick, Heolland,
Landrith, McoWane, Sclater, and Weaver.,

Mr. Fitepairick suggeated that in view of the fact that the Com-
mission had just attendod Governor Godwin's prayer hreakfast, he thought
it would be appropriate to have the Commission meeting opened with »
prayer. Judge Weaver aaid that he thought thie should he done each time,
and Mr, Fugate miated that he would seloct m Chaplain. Mr. Fitzpatriok was
then roqueated by Mr, Fugate to offer the opening pruyer.

On motion of Mr. Landrith, pseconded by Mr. Hclator, mimitss
of the meeting of January 18, 1967, were approved.

Motion was made by Mr. Landyith, secopded by Mr. Boclater,
that permbts issued from Jamuary 18, 1667, to February 16, 1967, inclusive,
an shown by records of the Depsrtment, be approved, Motion carried.

Onmotion of Mr. Landrith, seconded by Mr. Sclater, can-
cellation of permits from Jannary 18, 1967, to February 15, 1967, imaluaive,

as shown by recoxds of the Department, was spproved.



Movedby  Mr. Sclster, Seconded by  Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that wward of bids received Fehruary 8, 1967, be made as listed in letter to
Commission of Febyuary 13, as follows:

Rowe 29, Project 0028-023-102, {501, RW201;0029~056-103, €001, BAOS
RWabl

5 482 Ml. W. Madiscm = Culpeper CL - 5.428 Mi, E, Madison - Culpeper Co.
Line, Madison and Culpeper Coumtdes. Awnrd of comtract to low bidder,
J, M, Turper and Company, Inc., Salem, Virginia.

Bid %1, 667, 330, 77
104, for engineering and additional work 156, T93. 07
Work by Btate Forcea 13,195 .00
Right of Way 598, 300,00
Utilition 28, 675,00
Amocunt chargesble ta prolect 2,374,200.00

$1,374,200, 00 to be provided for in BA7-68 Primary Conatruction Allooation.

Roate 66,  Project 0066-000-101, RW20L Conmir. §; 0066-030-002, RW201,
Comr, & 101, RW203, Contr. 1 _0086-076-103, RW201,
Comtr. 1; 0066-000-102, RW208, Conir, 7; RW202,

Conty, 5: RW201, Contr, &

Demolition of builidings and cleanup debris and rubble; Warren - Fammuier CL -
1.723 Mi. W. Int. 731 & 2.082 Mi, W. Pr. William = Fauguier CL - Int. REt. 29
59 & 911 & Fairfax CL - K. Nash Street, {in Rosslyn}, Arlington, Prince Wm, [
Fanquier Counties. Award of contract to low bldder, Branch & Assocg, , Inc.,
Hoanoke, Virginia,

Bid ' $12,777.00 (Right of Way)
16% for engineering and additional work 1, 277,70
Work by Siate Forces 326. 00

Amount chargeable to project 14,400, 00



Routa 70, Projest _0070-052-102, B801, RW20L, C501

0.13 My, §. Iut. 412 - 0,896 M1, N, Int. 612, Lee Couxty. -Award of contract
to low Bldder, Eingspoart Asphalt and Concrete Corporation, Kingsport, Tenn.

Bid _ $123, 440,18
10¢; for engineering and additional work 12,344,01
Work by State Foroes 1,239.00
Hight of Way 4, 000.00
Ttilitlas 480, 0D
Amount chargeable to project 141, 500, 00

$41, 500. 00 tn be provided for in 1BA7-88 Primary Constmuction Allooation.

Route 85, Project 0pg5s-012-K1, G301, P37, P68, 0085-083-101, G806,

G306, W8 - 01- 38~ 012 - 885

0.504 Mi. N Route 1 - 6.121 Mi. N. Mecklenberg CL: Brmswiok apd Meeklen-
barg Commbtlen, Awnand of coptyaot to low bidder, B, G. Ymm;a.nﬂﬂum. Ino. ,
and Tiele Paving Company, Inc., Johnson City, Tenn.

Bl %3, 341, 907. 08
108 for engincering and additional work 334, 10, 70
‘Work by Siate Forces 3,678.00
Amount chargenhle to proleoct 8,879, Teh. 0D
Route 96, Pro 0096—-088-105, Lefl, Conty, 1

N. End. Rappabannock Rv. Br. - 2.068 Mi. N. Potomao Creek. #tafford County.
Award of contruot to low bidder, Greenbrier Farme, lac., West Cheenpoaks, Vo,

Bid $69,953. &)
10% for coglnesring and additional work 4,995, 28
Work by Btate Foroes 324. 00
Ampunt chargeable to project 77,250, 00

377, 250,00 to be provided for In fufure Interstate Construction AHocation,



Route 480,  Froject ©460-013-101, CHO8, 8305, BE0S, RW20A

9,835 M1i. E. Int. 1101 (Keen Mt.) ~ 0,685 ML W. Tarewell - Buchanan CL,
RBuchanan County. Award of contract to low bidder, wiley X. Jackeon Company,
Bosnoke, Virginia.

Conmructinn Right of Way

Rid $1,807, 507,50 $3, 065, 00
10% for engineering and additional work 189, 780. 76 208. 50
Work by State Forces . 12, 868, 00
Right of Wey 402, 643. 00
Ttllitien 45,000, 00
Amount chargeabls to project 2, 550, 4560, 00

($1, 358,4 00. 00 Fodoral APD Funds)

Roote 508, Project 0599-007-101, CEOL, B8OL FR-701, RW2ol

Int. 11 - 0,401 Mi. W. Int, 81 & 0,206 Mi. E, Int, 81 - 0.741 ML E. Jal. 8]
Auguata County, Award of contrpct to low bidder,  Oman Construction Co.,
Ine. , Naahville, Tennasaee.

Conatruction Right of Way

Bid $704,785,.43 %25, 588, 00
104, for engincering and edditional wark 70,478, 54 2, 538.80
Work hy State Forces 3,841 60
Right of Way §0,784.00
Uiilhkies 10,18%7.00
Raillroad 7,200, 00
Flagging 75,00
Awmcunt chargeahle to project 914 350. 00

$622, 850, 00 to be provided for in 1967-68 & 1968-6% Primary Conatruction Alloestion
Aceta. Reo. — City of Staunton $6,476,25 (Incl. in B/W above)



Route 807, _Projoct 0807-038-131, C601, B807

0,108 Mi, N. Int. 100 - Pulaski Cownty Line, Wythe County. Award of contract
to low bidder, Roberteon Conatruction Company, Inc., Roanoke, Virginis.

Bid $144, 8256, 30
103, for enginesring and additional work 14,442.53
Amount chargeahls to project 159, 100, 00

2157, 600, 00 to be provided for In County's 1987-88 & subasguent years budgets.

Route 608, Project 0608-083-134, C501, Bl

Bridge and Approaches over Robertgon Hum, Spotsylvamiz County. Award of
contrmot to low bidder, J. Laweon Jomea Comstrucilon Company, Inc. Clarkaville,
Yirginia.

Bid $145, 432, 65
10% for epgineering and sdditionel wark 14, 848.26
Work by Btate Forves 194, 00
Amount chargeable to project 160,204. 00

$109, 200. 00 to be provided for in County's 1887-88 and subsequent years budgeta,

Route 617, Projeet ' 0817-D82-114, BGOS

1 Box Culvert only, Drainage struciure Cove Creek. Nelson County. Award of
comraat to low bldder, Donald B, Belvage, Ino,, Amherst, Vixginia.

Bid 223,892,756
10% for emginearing and additional work 2,368, 7
Amvunt chargeshle to project 25,950, 00

$26,950, 00 to be provided for in County's 1987-68 and subeetuent yoars budgeta,

Rowts 619, Profect 0618-084-121, C50l, Bedd

0.176 M1, W. Int. 527 - 0.066 Mi. E. Int. 627, Scoit County., Award of contract (o
low bidder, Alleghmny Construction Co., Inc., Roanokes, Va.

bid ALTERNATE $119,796.15
10% for englneering and additimal work 11.879.61
Amount chargeable to project 181,800, 00

$59, 80D, 00 to be provided for In County's 1867-83 & subsequent yeara budgeta.



Houie 828 Pmject  0825-050-18, C501

0.479 Ml. 8. Int, 620 - 0.311 Mi. E. of E. Int. 418, King William Co. Award
of contract to low hiddar, A. N, Johngom Consruotion Company, Fairfax, Virginia.

Bid $104,617.89
10% for engineering snd ndditional work 10 441, 76

Work by State Forces B4, 00
Amount chargeahle to project 115, 250. 00

343, 550. 00 to be provided for In County's 1887 - 83 and subsaquent years budgets.

Route 839, Pro 0639-051-107, C501; (838-327-108, C501

0.284 Mi. N, W. Rappabamnock River - Inot, T - 686 (Whileatone), Laneaater Co.
Award of sontymet to low hidder, J. R. Ford Company, Ine., Lynohburg, Va.

Bid 4$82,001.72
10% for engineering and additional work B,208.17
Amount chargeable to project 91,300.00

$22, 000,00 o be provided for in County's 1987 - 68 and subsequent years budgets.

Route 847, Project 0847-023-100, 0508, B606, Comty, 1

0,079 Mile W. Int. 617 (Mear Raccoon Ford) - 0,057 Mi. 5. W, Imt. 661, Culpeper
County. Award of contract to low bidder, Hott and M1ller, Wardensville, Weat Va.

Bid $152.079. 40
10% for engineering and sdditional work 15,207.04
Wark by State Forcea 34 ()
Amount chargeable to project 145,500, 00

$142, 000. 00 to be pruvided for in County's 1987-65 and subsequent years hudgeta,

Route 658, Project DE58-001-136, C60l, R402, B&03, BSl4, BSOS

D.076 Mi, E. Int, 882 - 0,300 MiI. W. Int. 654 & 0, 584 Mi. E.Int, B34 - 1, 037
Mi, E. Int. 684, Acoomack County. Award of coniraot to low bdder, Lance J.
Eller, Ino., Esllex, Virginia.

Bid 3114 ,808.88
10% for engineering and additional work 11, 460, 68
Amount chargeahla to project 128,050, 00

$53, 750.90 to be provided for in County's 19687 - 88 and subsequent years budgeta,



Rouie 713, Project  073-017-115, CH01

5. Int. 712~ 1.008 Mi. E. Int. 722, Carroll County. Award of contrnct to low
bidder, Wiley N. Jacksop Company, Ruanoka, Virginia,

Bid $17Y, 248 05
10% for engineering and additional work 17,722.30
Amount chargeable to project 184 950, 00

$53,850.00 to be provided for in Comnty's 1867 - 62 and subsequent years bucgets.

Houle T14, Projeci 0714-008-154, CH01, BEIL

0.031 Ml W. Int. 715 - Int, 508, Pedford Coummty. Award of contract o low
bidder, Evans and Nash Construction Company, Appomaiiox, Virginia.

Bd 9132, 503, B6
10%; for englueering and additional work 13,250,388
Amount chavpenble to project 145, 750, 00

$75,850. 00 to be provided for In County's 1867 - 88 and smbsequent years buigeta,
Route W20 Frojeot 0720-038~-122, O&01, B6L1

0,313 Mi. E. Cheatnut Cr., - 0.123 Mi. W. Chestnut Creek. Grayscn County.
Award of pontract to low biddar, Branch apd Asgoe,, Ine, , Ropnoke, Virginig.

hid HEGULAR $100,719. 38
10%, for engineering and additional work 16,071 92
Amount chargeabls to project 110,800, G0

$24 800.00 to he provided for in County'e 1967 = 68 and mihaeyuent yogra hudgets.

Bowts 858, Projest  0858-041-131 B622

Box culvert at Lawaon Creek, Hallfax County. Award of contract to low bidder,
Toler Contracting Company, Ing., Virginla Baach, Yirginia.

Bid $22.326.60
10% for enginaaring and ndditional work . 2,232, 66
Amnunt chargeabla to pooject 24 850,00

$24, 060 to pe provided for in County's 1067 - 48 and subsequent years budgets.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Landrith, = Seconded by Mr. Belater,
thet the Commigaion confirm letter hallot action on bide received Janmary 18, 1987,
an the following projecte:

Routes 15 & 45 Project  0015-144-101, C501; 0045-E4-101, C501

0.207 Mi. S. Int. 460 (Hobegon Street) - 0.148 Bi. N. Int. 460 (Depot Street), Town
of Farmville, Award of contract to low bikler, T. E. Brown Consiruction Company,
Ino., Moarehepd City, North Caralins.

Rid ¥247, 434, 80
10% for engineering and additicnsl work 84,743, 88
Work by State Forces 4, 45,10
Amount chargeahle to project 276, 350. 00
Acctd. Ree. = Town of Farmville T, 162.40

Route 28, Project 0029-015-103, C301, RW201

0.560 M), B. of N. Int. 24 - 5.800 Mi. 8. of N. Int. 24; Campbell Co., Award of
contract to low bidder, H, A. Nunn Constrmaction Company, Ine, , Virgilina, Vi
Construootion Right of Way

BRid $619,463.30 $360, 00
10% for enginesring and additional work 61,946,353 36.00
‘Wark by State Forcan i, 504, 00
Right of Way 251, 204, 00
Utllities 28, 9553.00
Amount chargeable to project 872, 550,00

3276, 578, 00 to be provided for in 1967-68 Primary Construction Allocatinn,

Boute 29, Project  0028-071-108, €508, RW20S

6.791 Mi. N. NCL Danville - 0.700 Mi. 8. Banister River, Pliisylvania County.
Award of contraot to low bhidder, Thompson - Arthur Paving Co., Danville, Va.

Bid %nua.s'rﬁ.iﬁ %Hﬁl E'E ¥
10% for engineering and additional work : 55,887.585 Bi}. 00
Work by Stele Forces 10,924, 00

Right of Way 63,841 00

Utilities 20,352, 00

Amomnt chargeahle to project 699,660, 00



Route 60,  Project  0080-047-102, C501, C503, B6J3, RW201

1.519 Mile E. & O Bailroad - 0.056 Mi. W, Int. 188 "¥", James City County.
Award of contract to low bldder, Verona Paving Corporation, Verona, Virginia.

Construstion  Right of Way

Bid $G15.372. 20 1,800, 00
10 % for engineering and additional work 81, 537. 22 180, 09
Work by 8iste Forpes 7,014 00
Right of Way 100, 000, 00
UtHlitian £0,217.00
Reilroad 8,353.00
Flagging 3, 500,00
Amount chargeable to projact aa4, 950, 00

$421,568.00 to be providad for in 1987-68 Primary Construction Allooation.

Project 0044-134-101, CH04

Norfolk = Virginia Beach Toll Road, Barrier and Ramp Toll Plazas and Ttik{lty ar
Maintenance Bufldings. Award of contract to low bidder, W. H. Belange and
Aggooiptes, Inc,, Noxfolk, Virginia, '

Bid : £388, 36. 00
1%, for enginsering and additional work 33,4893, 80
Amount chargeable to project 472, 850,00

%372, 850, 00 to be financed from Revenue Bond Funds.

Rowte 64, Projent . 0084-0889-101, LBO1

0,047 Mi. W. Int. 645 - York -~ James City County Line, York County. Award
of contract to low bidder, Hamma Garden Cepter, Fon., Virginia Beach, Virginia,

Bld 475, 280, 07
10%, for engineering and additional work T,0529.00
Work by Btate Foroea 326. 00

Amount chargeable to project £3,180. 00



Route 600, Pro 0800-048-112, C501

0.002 M1, N. Int, 218 - 2.272 Mi. N. Int. 218, Klng George County. Award of
cOontragt to low hidder, Shropahire Conatruction Company, Ine., Lynchburg, Va.

Bid $06,286, 59
10%; for engineering end additionsl work #,623. 65
Wark by State Foroes 194.00
Amount chargesble to project 106,050, 00

$01, 00, 00 to be provided for in County's 1867-63 and subseguent years budgete.

Routc 604, Project DB04-018-118, 501, BE1S

0.176 Mi. 8, N & W Rallroad ~ 0.317 Mi. N, N & W Railroad, Charlotte County.
Awurd of coptract to low bidder, H,W, Carter Conastruction Company, Ine.,
Chasse City, Virginia.

Bid $B88.400. 20
10% for engineering and additional work 8,840 08
Amount chargeable to project a%,250.00

441, 400, 00 to he provided for in County's 1087-88 & Bubsecquent years budgeis.

Houteg  H18 amd 828, Project  0418-026-130, C501, B820; 0826-026-150, CHOL

0.347 M1i. B. Int. 628 - 0.182 Mi, W. Int, 660 & Int. 619 - 0.368 Mi. E. Int.
" 618, Dinwlddie Coumnty. Award of ¢contract to low bldder, H. A. Numn Constr.

Company, Joe., Virgilina, Virginia

Bid {BEGULAR) $140,817.81
10% for engineering and additional work 14,081.78
Work by State Farces 38300
Amount chargeable fo project 155, 300._ 00

$4, 000, M0 to be provided for in County's 1967-88 and subseguemt years budgeta.



Route £20, Project 0802-029-113, C501

Int, 617 - Iut. 336, Falrfax Comty. Award of contract i6 low bldder, Via
Paving Company, Inc., Richmend, Virginla.

Bid . $620,223. 81
10% for enginsering and ndditional work 62, 022. 38
Work by Stute Forces 11, 363.00

Amount ochapgeable to project 8483, 600, 00

$489, 000. 00 to be providad for tn County's 1967-68 snd subsequent years hudgeis.

Route 623, Project _0623-000-188, CGOL, BE5

Int. 13 = Int. 113 (Near Rowle 117), Roenoke County. Award of contract to low
bidder, Adsms Construciion Company, Roanoke, Virginla.

Bld $70, 0567, 34
108, for engimeering and additional work 7.904. 78
Amount chaygeahle to project B8, 830, 00

Route 628, Project 0620-083-118, €502, B6d, C503

1.167 Mi. N. Int. 607 - 0.213 M{. E. Int. 624, Stafford Coumty. Award of con~
tract to low hidder, J. Laweon Jomes Construotlon Company, Ime., Clarkaville,
Virginia.

Bid {ALTERMATE) $146,099.21

10% for enginesring and additlonal werk 14,80D.98

Work hy State Forces : 194,00

Amonni ohargeahls to praject - 182, 560, 00

$101, 000, 00 to be provided for {n County's 1987-88 and subsequent yeare budgets.
Flagging _ 1,B50. 00

. Aﬂﬂtﬂ. REE- H-Foh P. RR- bl $T’ ﬂﬂﬂ. uﬂ



Roule  66(Q, Project 0850-029-145, C501

0,217 Mi, N. Int. 236 - 0,782 Mi. N, Int. 236, Fairfax County. Award of
contract to low hidder, Guy H. Lewis and Son, Mol.ean, Virginia,

Bid - $154, 732,80
10% for enginecering and additional work 15,473, 26
Amount chargeahls to project 170,200. 00

Roate  &50, Project  0650-062-108, C&01, BEOE

Int. 653 - Int. 68, Nelson Coundy, Awerd of contract to low hidder, M, E,
Humphries, Stuarts Draft, Virginia.

Bid $159,87E. B8
10% for enpineering and additional work 14,997.88
Amount chargeable to project 1a7, 000, (0

§134, 00, 00 to be provided for in County'a 1967-42 and pubsequent years budgeta.

Guardrail = FErisiol Distriet = Sch, GR-11-66

Furnighing and Erecitng Guardrail. Award of contract to low bidder, Anchor Poat
Products, Inc., RBaltimors, Maryland.

Bid $25,841.00
10% for engineering and additional work 2, 664,10
Amount chargeable to project 28,200, 00

$28, 000. 0¢ to be provided for in 1967-68 Becondary Budgets of the Countiea involved.

Guardrail - Sglem District - Sch., FR - 12 - 6§

Furnishing and E recting d‘l‘lﬂ,ﬂmﬂ. Award of contract to low bidder., Whitmyer
Brothers, Ine., Charlottesville, Virginie.

Pid $20,601.30
10% for engineering ang additional work 2, 066,13
Amoant chargesble to project 22, 760.00

$22, 750. 00 to he provided for in 1987-88 Secondary Budgets of the Counties inwolved.



Guardrail - TLynchburg District - Hch. GR-19-88

Furnishing and Erecting Guardrafl. Award of oomtract to low bidder, Whitmyer
Brothers, Ine., Charlottesrille, Virginia,

Bid $14, 205,72
10% for engineexring and additional work 1,626.37
Amount chargeable to project 17,900. 00

$17,000. 00 to be provided for in 1967=-68 Secondary Budgetp of the Countles involved.

Guardrall ~ Riclmond District -~ 8Sch. GR-14-66

Furnishing end Erecting GQuardrail. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitmyer
Brothera, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia. :

Bid $49,939, 850
10% for englneering and pdditiona] work 903,048
Amount chargeabile io project 10, 850. 00

$10,960, 09 to be provided for in 196760 Secondary Budgets of the Couniies involved.

Guardrail - Suffolk Diatrict - BSch. GR-15-68

Furnishing and Erecting Guardrall. Award of contract te low bidder, Whitmyer
Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Bid 319,139, 40
10% for engineering and additional work 1,813.34
Amount ¢hargeable to profect 21,060. 00

$21, 050, 00 to be provided for in 1967-68 Secondary Budgety of the Coantles invelved.

Guardrall - Fredericksburg District - §oh. GH-16-68

Furnishing and erecting guardrail. Award of contract to low bidder, Anchor Post
Products, Inc., Balthmore, Maryland.

Bid B2E, ET4.25
10%, for anginesaring and addtional work 2,55%7.42
Amount chargeable to project 28,150. 00

$26,160. 00 to he provided for in 1867-98 Secondary Budgets of the Counties imvolved,



Guardrail - Culpepsr District - 8ch. GR-17-68

Furninhing and erecting goardrail. Award of contruct io low bidder, Whitmyer
Brothers, Inc., Charlottesville, Virginia.

Bid $19, 704,75
10% for engineering ami additional work - 1,970.47
Avapunt chargeable to projert 21,700, 00

$21_%00, 00 to be provided for in 1967-88 Secondary Burdgets of the Countles fmvolved.

Guardysil - Stawtom Distriet - Sech, GR-18-66

Furnishing and erecting guardrail. Award of contract to low bidder, Whitmyer
Brothesd, Inc., Charlotteaville, Virginia.

Bid $13, BEO. 0D
104, for enginesring and sdditional work 1,588.00
Amount chargeable to project 16, 250. 00

$15, 250. 00 to be provided for in 1987-68 Secondsry Budgets of the Countiea involved.

MOTION CARRIED,

Mowed by Mr. Landrith, fSeconded by Mz. Sclator,
that the Commiasion confirm letter ballot aation rejecting hide received Jamary 18,
1987, on the following projecte and guthorizing readvertisemest of these projecta.

RBoute 1 Project 0001-D43-104, C502

0.288 M!, N, Int. 73 (Dover Aveous] - 0,577 Mi. N. Int, 73 (Dover Ave.), Hemrlco
County. Low hid - 15.1% over ssimmnte.

Roue 244, Project 0344-028-102, CHOL

0.007 ML W. Int. 7 - LOTLMI. W. Int. 7, Fairfax County. Low bid - 18.2%
oyer estimate.



Route 308, Project 0309-000-101, B60L

W, Branch Little Plmmit Run, 0.160 Mi. E. Arlington - Falxfax County Lina.
Lowbid = 38,2% over vatimate.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr, Baughan, Seconded by Mr. Fitspatrick,
that

WHEREAS, under suthority of E 38-35.4 of tha Code of Virginia
1950, az amended, request is made by the Town of Emporia for peyment at the rate
of &1, (00 per mile anmally on additional atreet mileage mosting required atandards
for maintenance payments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED,  that quartarly payments
at the rate of $1, 000 per mile mmaﬂrbamdamthaTmnfEmpnﬂaonm
streetd, totaling 0.20 mile and meeting atandards required by this section of the
Code, effective beginning January 1, 1867, for the quatterly payment due after
March $1, 1987. The additlonal mileage eligihle for puyment, described as follows:

Waaver Averns ¥rom End of Present Street to Edgewood Lane 0,05 Mile
Edgewood Lane From Weaver Avenue to North Termions .16 Mils

The ahove additions totaling D. 20 mile will incresse the total mileage in the Town of
Emporiz from 20. 34 milea to 20,64 miles of approved strwets,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Seconded by Mr. Fltzpatrick, that

WHEREAS, wder suthority of § 83-55. 4 of the Code of Virginia of
1850, as amended, request ia madabyihecnyufnmnkamrpaymtatthe rats
of $1, 000 par mile anmually on additional street mileage meeting required standards
for maintenance paymenta.



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the quarterly payments
at the rate of §1, 000 per mile anmuslly be made to the Cliy of Roanoke on sn additional
atreet, meeting standards required by this section of the Code, effactive heginning
Jumuary 1, 1987, for the gquarterly payment due after March 31, 1887. The additional
mileage eligible for payment, deacribed as follows:

Dogwood Lape From Park Lane to 400" north of Heritage Hoad 0,42 Mile

The ghave addition of 0.42 mile will inarease the total mileage in the Ciiy of Roanoke
from 293,34 milen to 288, 76 miles of approved streeta,

MOTION CARRBIED,

Moved by  Mr. Baughan, Seconded by  Mr. Fitzpatrick,
that

WHEREAB, under avthority of § 32-35.4 of the Code of Virginle 1950,
a8 amended, requeat ia made by the City of Martinaville for paymexnt at the rate of
31, 000 per mile annmally on additional street mileage meeting required stawdards for
mentensnoe payments.,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REROLVED,  that the quarterly paymenta
at the rate of 81,00 per mlle anmually be made te the Cléty of Martineville on
additional sireets, totaling 1, 80 miles and meeting ptandarda required by this section
of the Code, effective heginning January 1, 1947, for the quarterly payment due after
March 31, 1967. The mdditional milenge sligible for payment, described as followa:

Dove Lane From Huniing Ridge Hoad to Dead End .11 Mile
Dundee Court From Hunting Eidge Road to Dead End 0. 24 Mile
Dhvilee Court From Hunting Ridge Road {0 Dead End 0. 27 Mile
Glade Htreet From Luck Btreet to Wren Court - .08 Mile
Hunting Ridge Road From Sam Lions Trail to Bpruce Sirect - 0,38 Mile
Samn Lione Trail From Corn Tasseel Trall to Hazelwood Lane 0.08 Mile
SEmith Take Hoad From Foraat Street to¢ End o Paverent 0,05 Mila

White Oak Court From Whittle Road tp Dead End ¢.17 Mile



Whitile Court From Whittla Road to Dead End 0. 09 Mile

Whittle Road From 878' 8. of Mulberry Rd. B, to Dead End 0. 21 Mile

Wren Court From 250’ E. of Glade Street {Dend End) to 0,11 Mile
345' W. of Glade Bireet (Dead End)

The above addition of 1, 80 miles will increase the total mileage in the Clty of
Martinaville from 72.48 miles to 76,23 miles of spproved gtroets.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mzr. Baughan, Seconded by  Mr. Fliepairick,
that

WHEREAS, nder authoriy of § 33-50, 2 of the Code of Virginia of
1950, as amended, request 18 made by the Town of Woodatock fox s deletion of 0,12
mile pubject to maintenance payment st the rate of $1,000 per mfle anmually,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that a portion of Fairgromd
Rogpd, having been obliterated by mew oonstruction on Interstate Route 81 and no
longer eligible for maintenanne payments to the Town of Woodstock, be deleted from
the mileage of streets subject to payment, effective Jemary 1, 1967, for the
quarterly payment due after March 31, 1867, desoribed am follows:

Fairground Road From intaersection of Route 42 eaaterly 0.12 mile

The above deletion of 0,12 mile wifl derrease the total mileage tn the Town of
Woodstock from 13, 45 miles to 13. 33 miles of approved streeta.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by  Mr, Fitzpatriak, Seconded by  Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, 6 33-138,1of the Code of Virginla provides a fund for
fiepal 1066 - 67 of $L 600,000 to *...bs expended by the Commission for con-
atrueting, reconstructing, mwinteining ar improving accems roads within counties,
ofties, and towns to Imdustrial eftes on which mamnfacturing, procesaing or other
emiablighmenta will be bullt under firm contrect or are already constructed,';
and

WHEREAS, the Board of SBupervisors of Roanoke County has by
proper respletion requested the use of industrisl acoesn funds to extend Route 708
in tha Blue Ridge Park for Induatry to provide access to the Virginla Plastics
Company, eatimated to sost §9, 500; and

WHEREAS, it appesara that this request falls within the imteut of
# 33-136.1 and has complied with the provisions of the Highway Commingion's
policy on the use of indusirial eccesa funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEROLVED, that 30, 500 from the indus-
trial access fund for 1988-67 be allocated for extending Route 709 in the Blue Ridge
Park for Industry to provide proper acceds for the new facility of the Virginia
Plastics Company, in Roanoke Coanty, Project 0709-080-120, CB04, contingsnt upon
the necesanry right of way being dediomted, the adjusiment of utilities heing pro-
vided at no const to the Commonwealth, and the curh and gufter and storm drainage
being provided by the Hoanoke Valley Development Corporation.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Holland, Becomled by Mr, Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, & 53-136.1 of the Code of Virginia providea n fund for
fincal 1966~87 of $1,500,000 to ",,.bhe expended by the Commiaaton for con-
atrueting, reconstracting, maintaining or improving acosss rosds within counnties,
pities and towns to induatrial dtes on which mamfacturing, processing or other
astablichuments will be buili under firm contract or are already conatracted. *;
and



WHEBEAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Burry County hes by resolu-
tion reguested the use of industrial accem funds to improve Route 617, Irom
Roite 10 near Bacon's Cagtle to the Virginia Electrie and Power Company's
property line near Hog Ialand, in Surry County, to provide proper aceses to the
new nuclear power plant being constymoted by the Virginia Electric and Power
Company, estimated o oot $150, 000; and

WHEREAS, It appears that this request falls within the intent of
f 33-156. 1 and has complisd with the proviaions of the Highway Commilssion's
palicy on the uae af industrigl sccess funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESBOLVED, that $150, 000 from the
industrisl access fund for 1985 - 57 be allocatad to Improve Route 617, from
Route L0 near Bacon's Castle to the property line of the Virginia Electric sl
Power Company near Hog Idand, in Surry County, to provide proper access to
the new nuclear power plant being constructed by the Virginis Eleatric and Power
Company, Froject 0817-000-124, C-801, oontingemt wpon the necessary right of
way and adjustment of utflitiea baing provided st no cogt to the Commonwealth.

MOTEIN CARRIED,

Movedhy  Mr. Bolster, Seconded by  Mr. Hollsad,
that

WHEHREAS, & 33-136,10f the Code of Virginia provides a fimd for
fizcal 1088-87 of $1, 600,000 ta .., ba expended by the Commtssion for oom=
structing, resonstructing, maintaining or improving sccess roads within counties,
citiea and towns to Indugirial sitea on which manafwaotoring. processing or other
extablighmernis will be built umder firm contract or axa alrendy constructed. ";

WHEREAS, the Board of Bupervisors of Tazewell County has hy
nesolatinn requented the ude of indudrial acoess funds to provids nocess to the
new plant of the Mercer Welding & Machine Shop, Incorporated, near Falla Mills
in Tazewell Comty, ostimated to cost $4,000; and



WHEHEAS, it appears that thiz request Ialle within the intent of
§ 33-136,1 and has complied with the proviaions of the Highway Commission's policy
on the use of Indusirial access fumds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that $4, 000 from the
industrisl access fand for 1966=-67 be allocated for providing acoesa to the now
fnotlity of the Morcer Welding and Machine Shop, Incorporated, near Fplila Mills in
Tazewell Covnty, Project 0796-092-126, C501, contingent upen the necepsary right
of way and admstment of uHlities baing provided at no cost i the Commonweaith.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Mr. Baughan, Seconded by Mz, Holland,
that

WHEREAS, § 33-136. 1 of the Code of Virginis provides a fund for
fiacal 1966 - 67 of %1,500,000 to ™ ,.ba expendsd by the Commiasion for con-
structing, recopstructing, maintaining oy improviag access roads within counties,
citiss and towns to industrial dtes on which manufacturing, processing or other
establishmants will be built under firm contract or are already congtrucied. ; and .

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Frederick Counly bas by
resolution requested the nee of industrial access funde to improve the existing aocesa
to the new TaoflHy conmtructed by the Shenandesh Gera Company and just aompleted
near Kernstown in Frederick Qounty, east of Boute 31 and just north of the 642
interchange, estimated to cost ¥10,000; and

WHEREAR, it appeara that thic requedt falle within the intent of
$ 33-138.1 saml has complied with the provieions of the Highway Commiseion's
policy an the use of {ndustrial aocass funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that $10, 000 from the
induatrisl rccess fund for 1966=67 be allocated for improving the aocess fo the new
facility of the Bhenandosh Gazs Conmpany near Kernstown in Frederick County, -Just
east of Routs 61 gnd north of the 842 Interchange, Profect 0847-034-182, CHOL.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Fitepatrick, Seconded by  Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREABS, § 53-136.1of the Code of Virginia provides a fund for
figcal 1088 - 67 of $1,500,000 to "...ba expended by the Commission for con-
structing, reconstruoting, maintaining or improving access roads within oountias,
cities gpd towns to Industrial sites on which mannfactaring, procesaing or other
estehliskments will be built under firm contract or are already constructed. *; and

WEEREAB, the Board of Supervisors of Carrell County has by
pmparranmﬂqmmdﬂmmutmdutmlmnﬁmdnhpmvﬂemam
the new plant of the John Oster Mamufacturing Company, just oanst of Hillsville and
porthwest of Route 22 in Carroll Counly, eadmatad 1o cost $30, 000; anc

WHEREAS, it sppears that this requeat falls within the Intent of
§ $3-136.1 and han complied with the provisions of the Highway Commigeion's polioy
on the uae of infustrial nconga funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT BRESOLVED, that $30, 000 from the
indugtrial aocesa fund for 1966-87 be allecated for providing propar accesd to the
new facility of tha John Oster Mamfactuxing Company, locatod just enst of Hillaville
and northwest of Routs 291 in Carroll Comty, Project 1008-017-147, O501, BE13,
mntupnnttmnumumrmhtdmmdndjuhmntofmﬂtﬂaa belng provided
et no oost to the Commonsealth.

MOTION CABRIED.

Moved by  Mr. Fitzpatriok, Beconded by  Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, by proper resolutions, ths Board of Supervieord of
acvernl counties have requested that certain roads which no longar perve aa 1 public
nevepsity be dlacontinued ag parta of the Secondary Bystem of Highways,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, thst pursuact to ¥ 33-76.7
of the Clode of Virginia of 1960, as amended, the following roads be discontimed as
parts of the Becondary System of Highways, offective this data.



FLUVANNA COUNTY

HENRY COUNTT

ORANGE COUNTY

ROCKERIDGE
COUNTY

SHENANDOAH
COUNTY

Bection 2 of old Route 606, from
Route 02 to Statlon 126 + 00, and
Scction 6 of Route 602, from new
Route €05 porth 0.42 mile, Project
0805-032-111, C-501, B-605

Section 2 of old locaiion Roube 638
from Roube 839 to 0, 06 mile west,
Preject 0838-044-110, C-b01

Baotlons 1, 4, 5 wad 7 of old locetion
Route 639, between Bowte 640 and
Route 638, Project 0639-044-111,
£-501

Sections 8, B, and 10 of old Jocatlon
Routes 671, 650, and 421, between
Station 543 + 20 and Station T02 + 00
Project 0020-088-102, C-601

Sectiona 6, 8, § and 25 of old
locgton Houta 820, between
gtation 52 + 00 and Station 128 + 50
Projact ME20-0B81-103, Cc-3m

Sectona 1and 2 of old location
Routes 825 and 853, Project
00a1~-005-102, P-401, P-402

MOTION CARRIED.

2. 56 Miles

0.06 Mile

0. 58 Mile

0.17 Mlle

0. 56 Mile

0.18 Mile

Moved by  Mr. Lendriih, Seconded by Mrzr. Chilton,

that

WHEREAS,

constructed ag shown bn plans for Project 0028-030-101, C-501; and

Route 28 in Fawpier Coumty has been altered and re-



WHEREAS, one section of the old roed i3 no longer necessary
{or purposes of the State Highway System, a new roed having been constructed
in lleu thereof, and two sections of the old Toad are to be transferred to the

Secondary System of Highware;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that pursusanf to
§ 83-76.1 of the Code of Virglois of 1060, ag amendad, 0, 08 mile of old
Route 28, mbown in yellow and designated as Section 1on the plat dated
July 27, 1568, Project 0028~030-101, C-501, be decontivued as a part of
the State Highway System;

BE IT FURTHER REBOLVED, that pursuant to & 83-27 of
the Code of Vizgia 1950, ax amended, 0,17 mile of old Route 28, ghown in
" red and deaignated as Bactions 2 and 3 on the plat and project referred to
herefnahave, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondary System

of Highways.
MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by ATz, Landrith, SBoconded by  Mr. Chilton,
that

WHEREAS, Routes 20 in Nelson County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown on plana for Project 0029-082-104, C-501; and

WHEREAB, two sections of the old road are no longer necessary
aa a prhlie road, the prew road serving the pame eltizens s the old;

NOW, THEREFORE, EE IT RESOLVED,  that parsuant to
& 33-76, 6 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amended, 0,35 mile of old Route 28,
shown In blue am designated as Sections 1 and 4 on the plat dated December 7,
1866, Project 0028-062-104, C=601, bo abandoned as a part of the State

Highway Eystem,.

MOTION CARRIED,



Moved by Mr. Lapdrith, Smconded by Mr. Chilicn,
that

WHEREAS, Routa 33 in Rupkingham Couniy has been altered and
reconstructed-as abown on plans for Project 0083-0582~-101, C-502; and

WHEREAS, ous section of the old xoad ia no longer necoseary for
purpoaes of the State Highway System, s new Toad having been constructed in lieu
thereof, and fonr secticnw of the old road are to be transferredfo the Secondary

Syatem of Highways;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT REBOLVED,  that pursuant io
% 33-76.1 of the Code of Virginin of liﬁﬂ, as amended, 0.11 mile of old Route 33,
ghown I yellow and designated as Section 5 on the plat dated November 33, 1288, -
Project 0093~082-101, C-502, be discontinued as 2 part of the State Highway

Systermn;

BE T FURTHER RESOLVED, that porauant to Section 33-27 of
the Code of Virginia, 1050, as amended, 2.80 miles of old Rowte 33 shown in rad
and demignated as Sections 1, 2, 3 and 4 on ths plat and project referred to here—
fnabove, be transferred from the Primary System to the Secondury System of
Highways,

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Beconded by  Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Route 58, Project 0065-012-104,
BW=201, In Brunawick County, the Commonwealth did acquire certain lands from
Naney N, Walker, widow, hy deed dated July 8, 1864, as recorded in Deed Book
148, Page 5685 In the office of the Clerk of the Circutt Court of Brunawick County;
and

WHEREAS,  the plans have been changed redneing the amount of
land neaded for the construction of the rbove mentioned project; and



WHEREAS, the owners of the adjoining land in order to more
fully develop their romaining lands have rmllhdthltthawllndh OO~
veyed to them; and

WHEREAS, the Sinte Highway Commissionsy-has osxtified in
wﬂth:gﬂ:atthahndlyiumuthniandbewndﬁempmudﬂﬁ:ﬂﬂghtﬂ
way line for Route 58, from a point 48 feet opposite Bialion 338 + 50; ruming themos
to a point 66 feet oppoatte Station 239 + 10.92; thence €o & point 65 fest opposite
Btation 240 + 75; and thence to & point 50 feet oppoatte Station 2 + 26 of commecting
Route 644, does not constitute s ssotion of the publio road nod is oo longer neces-
sary for the nger of tho Biate Highway System.

NOW, THEREFOHRE, in accordance with the provisions of
§ 33-78.6 of the 1950 Coda of Virginis as amended, the conveyance and asle of
the gaid land sc certified to the owners of record of the adjoining lands at a price
satistantory to the State Right of Wey Engineer is approved, and the Biate Highway
Commigsicner Is authorized to execute in the name of the Commonwealth u deed,
without warranty, subjeot to any restriciions that he may deem requisite.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREASR, in connection with the constructlon of Jrlerstale
Route €8, State Hyghway Project O00M6-020-103, RW-202, in Fairfax County, it
WES Dapespary to acguire the exigting transmission line easement of the Virginia
Electric and Power Company, and to move and relocate the sald franamiasion line
onte new Tight of way acquired for the sald Power Company by the Commonwealth,
g0 that the aaid Power Company did convey to the Commonwealth ite old sasement
so vacated and no longer needed by it; and

WHEREAS, portions of the said easement ao vacated and con-
veyed to the Commonwealih 1ie cutaide of and beyond the lmits of the right of way
for the aforesald Route and Project: aod



WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisdionar haa periified in
wrﬂuthumpummniammmmmmmwlyofm
beyund the southeaat right of way 1ine of said Routa and Project from a point
in Route T19 ag sbown on Eneet § of the plana for the said Project and rumming
thence in an easterly direction to the end of the Project, do not conptifute &
nmﬂnnn!ﬁabnhhomaﬂmdmdmdbyﬁmmlomrmumfurtha
used of the Btate Higheay Aygtem; and

WHEHEAS, the ownera of oertain landa traveraed by snid easé—
ment, in oydar to more properly be able to develop their lends, have requested
releass and conveyance to them of the paid sspement now owned by the Common-
wealth and go cortified.

NOW, THEREFORE, In accordance with the provisions of
§ 35-78.48 of the 1350 Code of Virginin ag amended, the release and somveyance
ufsudpnrthunrauammtmmruﬂadhthmrurmannfthnundaﬂﬁu
fre for such consideration or conslderations aa shull be deemed adequate by the
Btata Right of Way Englneer, is herehy approved, and the Btate Highway Com~
misgioner is hereby suthorized to executs in the name of the Commanwealth 8
desd or deeds releaging and conveying same as may be requisita. )

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by Judge Weaver, Secondedby  Mr. Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, in comnsction with old Route 18, Btats Highway
Pruject 517, in Henrlco County the Commonwealth did acquire pertain landa snd
real estate from the exeoutors of Thomas L, Moore, deceasad, by deed resorded
in the office of the Clerk af the Clroult Court of sald County in Deed Book 252-B,
Pago 244; and

WHEREAS,  said old Route 19 1a now known as River Road and is
a part of the cownty yoad ayatem operated nd maintained by the Comty af
Henrioo and thus & no longer & State Highway; and



WHEREAS, the County of Henrico had requestsd that the land so
acqgulred ba conveyed o it for use in connection with ite operation and mainten-
ance of the gald River Road; and

WHEREAS,  the State Highway Commisaioner has certified in
writing that the land ao acuired does oot constitute a secticn of the State High-
way Bystem and that he deems the sid land no longer nacessary for the usea of
BamE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in acoordance with the provisions of
§ 33-76. 6 of tha 1950 Code of Virginia us amended, the conveyance of the said
land g0 certifled to the County of Henrioo for highway or road purpodes ia hereby
approved, and the State Highway Commissioner ia herehy aathorized to execuis
a deed of release to fhe said Counly in the name of the Commonwealth accord-

ingly.

MOTION CARRIED,

Moved by  Juilge Weaver, Seponded by  Mr. Laodrith,
that .

WHEREAS, the Commonwenlih of Virginia did acquire 46.5
acre of land near Weat Point in King and Queen County on April 16, 1844, by
Desd recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of said County in
Deed Book 34, Pags 266, for the puzpose of obtaining borrow material and
parth for upe on the Staie Highway Syatem; and

WHEREAS, certain portions and/or interosty in this land were
sonveyed pursuant to resolutions of this Commission duly adopted on October 18,
1962, and December 16, 1985; and

WHEREAS, the State Bighway Commissloner has certified in
writing that the remainder of §. 1654 acre ad ghown on plat Right of Way File No.
766 as lot () and 40 foot Right of Way te Roube 6561, doem not ocongtituie a sectlon
of the public Toad and is deemed no longer necessary for the uses of the State
Highway Syetem, and has recommended that same be advertised for roceipt of
sealed Mde and gold to the highest bidder.



TEEREFORE, inaccordance with the provisions of § 33-78. 6
of the 1850 Code of Virginia as amended, the State Highwey Commissioner is
hereby authorized to advertiae for receipt of sealed bida and pell the sald parcel
aof land so eertified to the higheat bidder, and if no satisfactory bidy are re-
pefved, to sell at & price patisfactory to the State Right of Way Engloser, and
is anthorized to executs in the name of the Commonwealth n deed conveying such
1and without warranty to the succesaful bidder, and subjact to such terma and

conditions a8 the State Highway Commisaioner may deem requiaite.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved by Judge Weaver, Beconded by  Mr. Landrith,
thai

WHEREAS, the Commonwesalth in the owaer in fee aimple of
cortain rights of way on Ronte 1, State Highway Project 1658-01 (Old 471-B,
C) in Meoklenburg County; and

WHEREAS, the Staie Highway Comm{ssionsr did enter into an
apreement with the Virginia Electric and Fower Company o February 1, 1862,
to provide for the effect of the eomstruction of the Gaaton Dam Project by the
said Powsr Campany, and the lake to be impounded thereby, upon several pri-
mary and sscondary highways; and

WHEREAE, omw of the providions of the sald agreement was that
requisite fiowage easements would be conveyed to the Power Company along and
upon certain portions of the said right of way of the sald Route end Project aa
might be nocessary by the ralsing of the leval of waier in the nearby and ad-
jecent Roanoke River; and

 WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisgioner has cartified that
ha deems the conveyance of duah flowage eassments to the said Virginda Electric
and Power Company to be expedient and in the public imterest.

NOW, TEEREFORE,  in accordance ‘ith the provieiona of
§ 2.1-8 of the 1860 Code of Virginla an amended, the conveyanca of such flow-
age casements to the sald Virginin Electyic snd Power Compeny 18 hereby
spproved and the State Highway Corymigaloner is hereby suthovized to execms
a deed acourdingly without cost to the sald Power Compuny and subjoct o guch
terma, conditions and reatrictions as he may deem requisite, MOTION



Moved by  Judge Weaver, Seconded by  Mr., Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, the Commomwealth is the owper of the former right of
way of old Routs 11 in Rockbridge County; and

WHEREAS, ypresent Route 11, Project 54CR has been constructed
jn Heu of a peotion of the cld roed hetween Statlon 84 + 40 and approximate
Btatton 120 + 00 of the eenterline of Project 54CR, now the southeaat Right of
Way Line of Route 81 Btate Highway Project 081-081-001, RW201, with an
exception of Mty (50) Feet opposite approximate Station 110 + 00 of the conterline
of Projet B4CR where Route 609 crossss the old right of way, serves the samse
eitizens, and hag been approved by the State Highway Comminsioner; and

WHEREAB, the ownors of the adjoining lands, in onder to provide
for the more orderly development of thelr proparty, have requested that the old
right of way be conveyed to them; and

WHEREAS, ihe State Highway Commisaioner has certified in
writing that the said section of the old right of way doea tot constitute a section
n!ﬂ:mpubllcmdnndinmmnprmuamhrmemlufthamnmg
Syetem.

NOW, THEREFCRE, in agcordance with the provisions of Bection
99-78. 5 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, as mmended, the s2id sectlon of the ald
right of way from a point oppodte Station 84 + 40 {Cemterline Project 54CH) to &
poimt vpposite approximate Station 120 + 00 {Centerline Project 54CR), now the
goutheast Right of Way Line of Route 81 Project 0081-081-001, RW-201, with an
axeeption of Eifty (50) feet opposite approximate Stetlon 110 + 00 {Centerline
Project 54CR), where Route 608 croases the old right of way, 1a hereby declared
abandoned; and in accordance with the provisions of § 33-768. 8 of said Code the
aale of the aaid land and right of way, &o abandoned end so certified to the owner
ar ownerd of record of the adjoining lands at a price sktisfactory to the Stato
Right of Way Engineer, is approved and the State Highway Commissioner in
authorized to execute fn the name of the Commomwealth a quit claim deed ox
dends, conveylng same tothe ndjeining owner or CWDSTH of record, subject to
auch reservations and conditiona as he many deem requisite.

MOTION CARRIED,



Mowed by Judge Weaver, Seponded by My, Landrith,
that

WHEREAS, in connection with Interaiste Route 81, Stats Highway
Project 0081-081-102, RW-202, in Rookbridge Coumty, It was necessary to Peoon—
atruct and relocate 8 sectiom of Secondary Route 606, and In acquiring right of way
for same tha Commomwealth obtained title o all of the lends of the Paul A. Mays
Estata which lies south of the new location of said Route 606; and

WHEREAS, the ownerd of the adjoining lands o the gouth, In order

to more properly develop their rdjoining properiy, have requegiod that the residue
of 1land flms nquredhamaredhﬁomdﬂaﬂ:mﬂntm;md

WHEHEAS, ﬁeﬁmnmcmmunmhumﬂlﬂudlnwﬂﬁu
that the paroel of land ao aoquired which lies south of the new south right of way line
of sald Route 606, from a point 70 fest oppoeite aurvey Statiom 124 + BG to a point
iﬂﬁetnppoumamstﬂhn125+4nﬂuumtmnaﬂmtﬂamdthepubuu
road and ia deemed by hm no lenger peoessary for the nses of the Staie Highway
System or the Secondazy System of State Highways.

NOW, THEREPQRE, the sals and oonveyance of the said Iand o cert]-
Hed to the owper or ownere of the land adjoining to the south, in accordance with the
provistona of § 33-76. 11 of the 1860 Code of Virginia es amended, 18 bareby spproved,
and the State Highway Commissioner is hereby anthoTised to exeotre 2 doed or deeda
in the names of the Commonweslth comreying same without warranty in exchangs for
ook consideration or considerstions as may be deemed proper by the Biate Right of
Way Enginser,

MOTION CARRIED.

Maoved by Judge Weaver, Saconded by Mr. Landyith,
that

WHEREAS, in comnection with Route 17, State Highway Frojest 2039~
02, in York County, the Commonwealth did acquire pertain lands from H. G, Belvin
and E. A. Pucﬂlhydudsmmwdadinﬁeufﬂﬂanfﬂmmﬂrkohhammuﬂﬂm
of sald County in Deed Book 68, Page 501, and Deed Book 71, Page 31, respectively;
and



WHEREAS, cerizsin structures belonging to the gaid landowners were
nadvertently Ioceted ao as to project onto a small portion of the lands and right of
way so0 acquired through no fault of seid landowners; and

WHEREAS, in order to olear the Commornwealth's right of way for
said Route 17, new Project 0017-095-102, RW-201, of the sanreeckment of said
structures it will be nocessary to sonvey & amall portion of the lande po aoquired to
the ownore of recerd of the adjoindng lands; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway Commisaioner has cartified in writing
that the lands 8o aoquired end owned by the Commomrwenlth which lie west of 2 Hna
begiming st a point 50 feet wepterly of and oppostte survey Station 12 + 60 of the
last nemed Project and extending to a point 4). feet oppostite survey Sitxiion 13 + 61 of
aame do nof consthate & section of the public rond and are deemed by him no longsy
necepuary for the uses of the State Righway Byatem,

NOW, THEREFORE, in aocordanoe with the provigions of & 32=T8.6
of the 1850 Code of Virginia aa smended, the gale and comveyanos of the pald Iandg
ap certified to the cwner or owners of record of the landz adjoining to the west is
horohy approved, and the Btate Highway Commiapioner is hozeby authorized to
execute [n the name of the Commoenwenléh deeds of quitclalm conveying o same the
Commonwealth’s interest in safd lands for such consideratiche a8 may be desmed

proper by the Btate Right of Way Engineer.

MOTION CARRIED.

Moved hy Mr. Landrith, Seconded by  Mr. Selater, that
the Commission confirm lettar haliot aation adopiing the following resolution:

WHEREAS, a bid was submitted to the State Highway Commiseion for
fhe oongtruction in connection with projeot 0015-144-101, CBO1, and 0045-144-101,
C501, on Route 15 and Route 45 in the Town of Farmvilie by the T, E. Brown Con-
siruction Company, Thoorporated, on Jamuary 18, 1967;: and

WHEREAS, the aubmittad bid was evaluated and found to be low sod
ncaoable; and



WHEREAS, the Highway Commission gave spproval io the awarding
of this contract wosordingly on February 1, 1967; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Farmyille has requested the deletion of a
pubstantial portion of the contyaect; and

WHEREAS, the oomtract has not yet heen signed by the Highway Com-
missioner; and

WHEREAS, such deletion s requested by the Town would create an
adverse imbalance in the contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE T REBOLVEIR That the notion of the
Commiseion on February 1, 1987, awarding this projest ba rescinded and the
project readvartised ae soon pa practical with the deletions a8 requested by the
Town of Farmville,

MOTION CARRIED,

Mr. Fugate reported to the Commission the sstisfactory Bohution of the
tranafer of the Pentagon Network to the Commonwealth, by the Federsl Govermment,
T was sgreed that the controversial loop that the Army wisbed to retain has bheen
left in tha Network and the Department has agreed to ptudy alternate traffic move-
menty with the Burean of Public Aoads that would sakisfy everyone comcerned,

Mr, Fugate again decussed with the Comminsion the withholding of
Federal - ald by Presidentinl decree, which has veduced by 17 1/2% to 25% the
allotment to the Statos, The amount withheld from virginis is approximataly
$20 Million, Now the Preaident hes suggested that pexhaps an additional $400
Million would be withheld, Thie hes raiged a ptorm of protest and the Congress will
hold a publin hearing on March 1 befors the Joint Benate and House Roads Com~
mitteps, Federal highwsy funds are raissd by taxes on the highway user and are
pledged to the uge of highways, This disruption in the slistment of funde interferea
with the orderly planning and constroction of hiphwayx,



Mz, Land#ith Inquired ahout the Recreationhal Acceas fanda and was
{old by Mr. Fugate that $1.5 Miliion bea been st up for this purpose as required by
law, but that so fiar none of it has been apportioned for individaal projecis. The rom
to Gungton Hall 15 under gtudy. In order to qualify for such fumda, 3 county in whick
1 road I8 requeated must have & zoning ordinanne. Mr. Blundon, Spcopdary Roads
Engineer, and Mr. Elbert Cox, Director of Qutdoor Recreation, are working to-
gother on these Taads.

Mr. Fogate Complimented the stafl on the 87 edition of the Btate
Highway Map. Mpr. Holater frwuired if the districts could be cutlined on the map,
and Mr. Fugste sdvised him that thig would be looked inte,

My, MoWane wished to know if the establishment of the new Communit)
Colleges would affect the highway budget. He was advised that such roads ave bullt
by the individual State ingtitntion and must comenp to cortein standards before thay
are aecepted by the Highway Commisaion for maintenance.

Mzr. Fugete stated that the March meeting will be on the 2314, The
April meeting will he hald at Naturel Bridge during the Highway Cosference, on
Thuraday, April 20, at 1:00 P.M. Mr, Eurewas agked to prepare a summary of
the meetinga for the next few montha,

It wae ammounced by Mr, Fugate that the opening of the Hopewell Bridge
would be on Saturday, April 22, and the pponsors sre anxicus for the Commisaion
Memabers to attend the celebration.

Tha meeting was adjourned at 10:45 A, M,

Approved:

/{/m;_za/ . _éﬁzf.;
Chairnfan

Attapted:

ALY



